the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments
relating to that lease recognised in the consolidated
balance sheet as at 31 December 2018.

Land use rights previously presented as a separate item
on the consolidated balance sheet is grouped as part
of right-of-use assets with effect from 1 January 2019.

The recognised r ight-of-use assets relate to the
following types of assets as at 1 January 2019:

Asiaray Media Group Limited    2019 Annual Report      107

合併財務報表附註 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(iv)	 Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance

sheet on 1 January 2019
The changes in accounting policies affected the
following items in the consolidated balance sheet on 1
January 2019:

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）
(iv) 於2019年1月1日在合併資產負債表確認

的調整

會計政策變動影響了於2019年1月1日合
併資產負債表的下列項目：

2018年
12月31日

（如原先所呈列）

採納香港

財務報告

準則第16號
的影響

2019年
1月1日
重列

31 December
2018 as

originally
presented

Effects of
the adoption
of HKFRS 16

1 January
2019

Restated
千港元 千港元 千港元

合併資產負債表（摘錄）
Consolidated balance sheet
(extract) HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

非流動資產 Non-current assets
土地使用權 Land use rights 23,724 (23,724) –
使用權資產（附註7） Right-of-use assets (Note 7) – 2,166,390 2,166,390
遞延所得稅資產（附註14） Deferred income tax assets

(Note 14) 92,937 27,789 120,726

流動資產 Current assets
應收賬款及其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 840,865 (32,945) 807,920

流動負債 Current liabilities
租賃負債（附註7） Lease liabilities (Note 7) – (665,441) (665,441)
應付賬款及其他應付款項 Trade and other payables (573,053) 261,400 (311,653)

非流動負債 Non-current liabilities
租賃負債（附註7） Lease liabilities (Note 7) – (1,826,904) (1,826,904)

股權 Equity
保留盈利（附註18） Retained earnings (Note 18) (184,450) 66,634 (117,816)
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests (112,558) 26,801 (85,757)

雅仕維傳媒集團有限公司    2019 年報      108

合併財務報表附註 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING
POLICIES (Continued)

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies (Continued)
(iv)	 Adjustments recognised in the consolidated balance

sheet on 1 January 2019 (Continued)
The following segments results and loss per share were
affected by the changes in the accounting policy:

2 重大會計政策概要（續）

2.2 會計政策之變動（續）
(iv) 於2019年1月1日在合併資產負債表確認

的調整（續）

以下分部業績及每股虧損受會計政策變

動所影響：

截至
2019年

12月31日止
年度的分部

毛利增加
Increase in

 segment
gross profit
for the year

ended
31 December

2019